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You are hereby notified that on this date the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 

("Commission") has caused the following Entry to be made: 

Please be advised that on March 18, 2014, the Commissioners received an email with 
attachments from Mr. Gary Clowers that addresses matters currently pending in this proceeding. 
The email with attachments is attached to this Docket Entry. In addition, the Presiding Officers 
have included a cover letter, document matrix and Affidavit provided by counsel for TerraCom, 
Inc. Disclosure of tlus written communication is being tendered to the record pursuant to 170 
lAC 1-1.5-6. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

ames D. Atterholt, Chairman 

V 
David E. Veleta, Administrative Law Judge 
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Beth K. Roads 
General Counsel 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 W. Washington S1., Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Re: Cause No. 44332 

March 27, 2014 

March 18, 2014 Ex Parte Communication 

Dear Ms. Roads: 

Nikki Gray Shoultz 
Direct Dial: (317) 684-5242 

Fax: (317) 223-0242 
E-Mail: NShoultz@boselaw.com 

This letter is in response to our recent conversation regarding an ex parte communication 
(the "Communication") sent to certain Commissioners on or about March 18, 2014 regarding 
TenaCom, which is the subject of a pending Commission investigation in Cause No. 44332. In 
response to your indication that portions of the Communication appear to constitute infonnation 
for which disclosure is prohibited by I.C. 5-14-3 et seq., my client has reviewed the 
Communication and provides the enclosed redacted version. In the margin beside each redaction 
is a number ranging from 1 to 7 that indicates, by category, the reason why each redaction 
constitutes infonnation of which disclosure is prohibited by I.C. 5-14-3 et seq. Enclosed is a 
matrix labeled "Exhibit A" that identifies the infonnation associated with each category along 
with an explanation of why disclosure of the infonnation in each category is prohibited by law. 
Also enclosed is the Affidavit of Dale Schmick affinning the information contained in Exhibit A. 

Pursuant to Indiana Administrative Rule 9(H), if the infonllation referenced in Exhibit A 
does not fall under one of the mandatory exemptions from disclosure found in I.C. 5-14-3-4(a), 
then TenaCom seeks a public hearing prior to any disclosure by the Commission. Should you 
have questions or need additional infonnation, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Best regards, 

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 I Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 Main Telephone: 317-684-5000 1 Main Fax: 317-684-5173 
www.boselaw.!=om 



EXIDBITA 

Category Description of Information Why Disclosure is Prohibited by Law 
1 Names of TerraCom employees or The information is part of TerraCom's proprietary list of employees, agents, subcontractors, master agents, 

anyone who worked on behalf of and other individuals (collectively, the "Workforce") paid by TerraCom for activities related to TerraCom's 
TerraCom provision of Lifeline service. This same category of information was deemed to be confidential in the 

Presiding Officers' November 8, 2013 docket entry. The information is personal information that includes 
the names of individuals that are or were employed by or worked on behalf of TerraCom. Public disclosure 
of the information would divulge private information of an individual as well as trade secret information that 
is not otherwise available to the public or to TerraCom's competitors. Competitors could Use the information 
to target specific individuals with unique Lifeline experience in order to reproduce TerraCom's 
subscribership levels or win existing TerraCom" customers. TerraCom does not disclose the information to 
the public and it restricts access to employees with a need to know the information. The information should 
be exempt from public disclosure pursuant to I.C. 5-14-3-4(a)(4). Additionally, under the Federal Privacy 
Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(a), certain records maintained on individuals should be maintained as coufidential. The 
Act defines such records to include "information about an individual . . . including ... his name, or the 
identifying number, symbol, or other identifying particular assigued to the individual." 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4). 
As such, the information is also exempt from public disclosure pursuant to LC. 5-l4-3-4(a)(3). 

2 Employee personal contact The same rationale provided with respect to Category I is applicable to Category 2, which includes 
information (email address, additional personal infonnation including an individual's email address, telephone number, and/or mailing 
telephone number, mailing address) address. For the same reasons offered for Category 1, the information in Category 2 should be exempt from 

public disclosure pursuant to I.C. 5-l4-3-4(a)(3) and LC. 5"14-3-4(a)(4). 
3 Activation counts disaggregated by The number of subscribers, coupled with the amount of commission paid in a particular region is confidential 

region coupled with paid information that constitutes a trade secret as defiued by I.C. 24-2-3. Disclosure of subscriber numbers and 
commissions the corresponding commission amounts would give competitors insight into TerraCom's penetration in 

specific geographic areas, as well as the proprietary business processes involving the structure and payment 
of commissions, which would economically harm TerraCom and offer information to competitors that is not 
otherwise publicly available. Competitors could use the subscribership and commission levels to assess the 
relative success of TerraCom's business model; duplicate it; and use the model to target TerraCom's existing 
customer base. No amount of independent research could yield the information showing the correlation 
between subscribership levels and commissions paid in particular regions. TerraCom does not disclose this 
information to the public and restricts it to employees with a need to know the information. Accordingly, the 
information shOUld be exempt from public disclosure pursuant to I.C. 5-l4-3-4(a)(4). 

4 Inventory information, including The amount of inventory distributed by TerraCom to particular agents andlor in particular geographic regions 
amounts of inventory held in or wire centers is confidential information that constitutes a trade secret as defmed by I.e. 24-2-3. 
particular geographic regions Disclosure of this inventory information would give competitors insight into TerraCom's penetration in 
and/or wire centers, business specific geographic areas, as well as the proprietary business processes involving how and in what volumes 
processes for handling inventory TerraCom distributed inventory, which would economically harm TerraCom and offer information to 

competitors that is not otherwise publicly available. Competitors could use the inventory information and the 
associated volumes in specific geographic areas to assess the relative success of TerraCom's business model; 
duplicate it; and use the model to target TerraCom's existing customer base. No amount of ind"l'endent 



research could yield the infonnation showing the correlation between inventory levels and locations. 
TerraCom does not disclose this infonnation to the public and restricts it to employees with a need to know 
the information. Accordingly, the information should be exempt from public disclosure pursuant to I.C. 5-
l4-3-4(a)( 4). 

5 Commission infonnation, including The amount of commissions paid by TerraCom to particular agents and the internal business processes 
amounts paid to particular agents; regarding the commission structure and payment protocols is confidential information that constitutes a trade 
business processes for paying secret as defined by I.C. 24-2-3. Disclosure of the commission information would apprise competitors of 
commissions proprietary business processes involving the structure and payment of commissions, which would 

economically harm TerraCom and offer information to competitors that is not otherwise publicly available. 
Competitors could use the commission information to assess the relative success of Terra Com's business 
model; duplicate it; and use the model to target TerraCom's existing customer base. No amount of 
independent research could yield the information showing the commission structure and amounts. TerraCom 
does not disclose this information to the public and restricts it to employees with a need to know the 
information. Accordingly, the information should be exempt from public disclosure pursuant to LC. 5-14-3-
4(a)(4). 

6 Company computer system login This information includes login and email information for TerraCom's proprietary computer system that, if 
infonnation, including login IDs disclosed, could allow a person to hack into TerraCom's system, which contains private customer and 
and emaillDs applicant information such as names, addresses, telephone numbers, and private records that could include 

social security numbers. No amount of independent research could yield the login and lD information. 
TerraCom does not disclose this information to the public and restricts it to employees with a need to know 
the information. According to I.e. 5-l4-3-4(b)(10), the information should not be disclosed because it is 
"administrative information that would jeopardize a record keeping or security system." The email ID 
information is also private information of the individual to whom the email information belongs. Because 
the email ID and login information generally includes the first initial and last name of the individual, 
disclosure could reveal the identity of individuals working on behalf of TerraCom and thereby cause 
competitive harm as described above for Categories 1 and 2. Therefore, disclosure is also prohibited 
pursuant to I.C. 5-l4-3-4(a)(4). 

7 Personal information of those not The information includes the names of TerraCom customers and their relatives. This is the same type of 
associated with the company, such information found to be confidential in the Presiding Officers' November 8, 2013 docket entry. Public 
as customers and their relatives disclosure of this information would divulge private information of an individual as well as trade secret 

information not otherwise available to the public or to TerraCom's competitors. Competitors could use the 
information to target TerraCom's customers. TerraCom does not disclose the information to the public and it 
restricts access to TerraCom employees with a need to know the information. Accordingly, the infonnation 
should be exempt from public disclosure pursuant to I.C. 5-l4-3-4(a)(4). Additionally, under the Federal 
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(a), certain records maintained on individuals should be maintained as 
confidential. The Act defines such records to include '"info,rmation about an individual ... including ... his 
name, or the identifying number, symbol, or other identifying particular assigned to the individual." 5 U.S.C. 
§ 552(a)(4). As such, the information should be exempt from public disclosure pursuant to I.e. 5-14-3-
4(a)(3). 
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Veleta, David E 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Ziegner, David 
Wednesday, March 19, 2014 8:33 AM 
Veleta, David E 

· -.-.--.----.--.~.--~--.-~ 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Indiana Public Utility Commission wi Supporting Documents 
A--FirstSeriesEmail.pdf; A2--CoverLetter.pdf; B--SecondSeriesEmail.pdf; B2--

Importance: 

FYI 

COMPLAI NT. pdf; C--ThirdSeriesEmail.pdf; C--Proposed Letter.pdf; D--F ourthSeriesEmail.pdf; 
E--Attorn eyWarrenResponse. pdf; F--Service 1. pdf; G--service2. pd f 

High 

From: qarv@ciowerscommunicatlons,com [mml\Q0l<iJY@j;]9werscommunlcatlons.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2014 5:12 PM 
To: IIandis@urc,ln.gov; Mays, carolene; Ziegner, David;b&nthony@occemail.com; d.murphy@occellaiLmm; 
p.douglas@ocC8maj!cC;Qll 
Cc: Attorney Muhammad 
Subject: [ndiana Public Utility Commission w/ Supporting Documents 
Importance: High 

Good afternoon commissioners, 

Just wanted to provide you all with follow up Information concerning TerraCom's response the use of my complaint as 

relevant information to the current proceedings. To clarify my position, I simply want to apprise the commissioners of 

the practices of TerraCom as it relates to its agent network, specifically my company. As We believe they used the as a 

scapegoat and as justification to shutdown the agent network. As you can see from the correspondence, my company 

was clearly, in their own words, lIfully committed to compHancen
. Perhaps there maybe information contained in my 

email correspondence that may be of use to you all in regards to your investigation related to testimony, documents, 

etc ... It is my desire to see that TerraCom is held fully accountable for Its actions and the good name of those who 

worked for TerraCom as agents are cleared, specifically Clowers Communications, LLC. 

The information I submitted is very clear and concise without any ambiguity. Additionally, they have alleged in their 

response to have filed a lawsuit against my company. After confirming wIth my attorney, Mr. Kenneth Muhammad, we 

have never been notified or served concerning a lawsuit. What we do know based upon their response is that if they 

filed a lawsuit its frivilous, without base, and flied because they knew we were filing. How can they alledge, Clowers 

Communications, LLC breached contract when they cancelled the contract? What you have here based upon the date 

they gave is an effort to file "something firstll before we filed our lawsuit. Please review the below timellne and 

attachments. 

On 1/22/2014 Attorney Kenneth Muhamrnad forwarded Mr. Rick Warren, Attorney for Terro com 4 Series of Emails of 

which Mr. Warren confirmed receipt (See Attachrnents A, S, C, D, and E). 

These emails contained drafts of the current pending lawsuit. The purpose of this was to rnake an effort to settle the 

matter out of court. 

On 1/22/2014 Mr. Warren replied and requested an extenstlon of tirne to review the information with his clients and to 

provide a response. My attorney agreed with the understanding that if an extension is provided, TerraCom would agree 



to enter into settlement negotiations in good faith with TerraCom agreeing to settle Witll a sLlt)stantiai paj'l'k'; 

Clowers Communications, LLC for commissions owe. My attorney agreed. 

On and between 1/27~31/2014 Attorney Kenneth Muhammad made several attempts to contact Mr. Warren; ilo\':c-. ~"' 

he was unavailable and failed to respond to accordingly, 

On 1/31/2014 Clowers Communications, LLC filed its lawsuit in the Northern District of Georgia federal Court. 

Additionally the defendants TerraCom, YourTel, and SkyCom have been selved, (See Attachments F, G) 

Again, if you don't hear both sides TerraCom would lead you all to believe, "They ARE All Good". To the contrary. We 

have simply asked them to Right the Wrong {FI!1<lnciflllv' rlnd s(~put,lti('r ':\li';"~:' ,!",d !!w j ' ~~<l'if." r:'·I:.1~,f:,:1 tn do so. 

TerraCom wouldn't eVen write a letter of recommendation that W(luld (k',H my col1,pdny of wnlDliilllCe issue 

a\!egations. Further from the above timeljne, Its obvious why a lawsuit was filed by Terr.:'lCo!1'1 against Clowers 

Communications, LLC if one was. Its an attempt to make themselves look good as it really WOUldn't look good to hJve J 

distributor/agent file a lawsuit against them if they are supposeolo be the "Right Ones". 

Thanks for hearing our side!! I 

Gary A, Clowers Sr. 
Office: 770-845-6292 

Fax: 866-590-3672 
Website: www.lifelinedistributor.com 

"VV"henever you ffnd a pETSQn tl1fit 15 D-ep;:;ndab!e, LO'foFii, Abl<::, Has t\ Fositive Mental Attit.ude, 
Goes The Extra Mile, 2nd Applies His or Hr::r raft11 1 V'lU P.rc I!l 'flH~ P!'e:7'r2:I1CI.~ of Royalty. 
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Workspace Wcbmail :: Print 

Subject: Clowers Communications. First of Series or Em:li!f: 

from: "Kenneth Muhammad" <konnethmuhamrnad@glllx.com> 

Date: Wed, Jan 22, 2014 2:20 pm 

To: RWarren@HartlogL.aw.com 
Cc: kennethmuhammad@grnx.com 

Attach; CoverLotter.pdf 

Please see the attached cover letter. 

Kenneth Muhamln~d 
99 Peachtree Street SW 
Suite 201 
Atlanta/ Georgia 30303 
404-618-0910 

• 



99 Pcacblrec Strccl SW 
Atlanta, lTeorgia 30303 

Jan\lfUY 22, 20!:.1 

Via Email: f~W::~r.r~n0~Jl:.lIJ!~i.ti&.~·.Clll!! 
Riek L. Warren 
Hartzog Conger Cason & Neville 
201 Robert S. KelT Avenue 
1600 Bank of Oklahoma Plaza 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-42)(, 

Dear Mr. Warrell: 

Tv JerI'. "'1·;' '!'."1-li! ;-)-091 0 
j':a":. ";,).1.(\ I ", .. ()') II.I 

!'- Ina I!: k clin C\ \ In'llljw 1ll111;Jllit!:~gIllX, COlll 

This Idler is being fi.Jt\VHrclcd to you via (I!1 l~lll<ljl-·dll\ln ll1ftl should inchillc. H t011l1 or at 
least four (4) emailf> coulaining: 

I) This L'over kUl,:r; 
2) A draft Complaint agflinsl SI.:ycom, lIJrraCOlll, :lIld Y llurtd America; 
3) Attachmenl nAil: A leiter from (jary Clowers to the FCC alld other regulators; and 
4) Documents referenced in (Jaty Clowcrs' proposed letter. 

As you are awan\ we previously aHempted lo 8eUlc all claims between Clowers 
Communications und Skycom/Tcrracol11/Yourtcl AlllUrica. We were not successful in prior 
negotlations. My clien{ believes that it is in hi~ best interl:s\ to file the proposed dran Complaint 
that YOll wilt receive shortly ill thdcral COUl'!. ]3ct:a\lSe both media outlcts aud federal and local 
regulators were cited by your clients a~ reasons that Clowers' Merchant Agreement was 
terminated, my client believt!s {hal it is in his best intercst to inform ull illvo!veJ llr bi~ pusition 
regarding this displlte, pflrhcul.::uly since a cloud of suspicion has been le·n ewer his company, 
given SkycomiTL:lTacom/Yourtcl's slated reason Cor Ihc ICl'min:niotl: "ag,clll1KI\vorks". 

AlIlll'this ini'ormatioll i,;: bl'in,c ~\r,'·"':d, .. i! t') ',' ; :1) ,It!'.',:t'''-''' r·.'1' '\. t' 1,,-\::,'';(')):-:. Fin,l, It) give 
you an opportunily ro illf(J1'Ill 1l1C iJ :,UII \1"':1,\,'\,: ~h-..:'; '1", :.111> '-'jJ,:ci"\': :~)I,::', ;:Jlcgc(; {hal YOLI vHlI 

im[ncdiately prove to be inaccurate;, ;\11d SCGOlhi, III uiltlW Yl)lIr cli..;nl ll\)1; ]m:l Oppol'lunily to 
cOllsider settlement prior tu initiation of legal, and l)thcr, ac.:lion. Since we have previously 
attcmpted to settic this claim and your client wa~ not prepared to negoliatc any paymcnt to 
Clowers Communications, we will only delay our [iling of the Complaint if you acknowledge 
thal your client is prepared to enie.r into good fai,th ncgotiations J'cgi.1rULllg 11 settlement jD which 
CIDwers is paid by Skycom/TcIT<H.:om/YourteL We are not interested in discussing any 
settlement involving payments [ro111 Clowers to SkycollliTc.rrc.H,:01l1IYulIrtd, nor are \ve in(l',fc:-;lcd 

in discussing the receipt of nominal sums, 

........... 



, 

If your client would like to enter jnt{) negotiations <1B outlined, please inform me of their 
decision by J:OO p.m. EST tornorrnw, JalH.mry 2.1.1014. OthtT\,vi;)L'. lb,-' l.ull1j11t1int will be like! 
tomorrow. I look nnwQrd to your response, 

cc: Gary Clowers 

Sin~crl~ly, 

,: 



Workspa~e \VCbrnili! ;: Prilli 

Subject: Clowers COMPLAINT· Second of Series of Email!> 

From: "Kenneth Mulw.mmad" <kennethrnuhammad@gm)(.com> 

Pate: Wed, Jan 22, 2014 2:22 pm 

To: RWarren@HartzogLaw.com 

Cc: "Kenneth Mohammad" <kcnnethmtJhammad@gmx.com> 

Attach: COMPLAINT.pdf 
---..... -~.---------.-.. -- ... 
I 

Draft ComplaInt IS attached. 

Kenneth Muhammad 
99 Peachtree Street SW 
Suite 201 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
404-618-0910 

https://cmai\05 ,!)ccurcserver.llctJview.J)J'int~ mul (i. php'.IU luAna)" 1164(ij I N 110 X&.a hm IPa r. 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

CLOWERS COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, ) 
Georgia Limited Liability Company, ) 

) 
Plaintit1~ ) 

) 
v. ) 

SKYCOM USA, LLC, an 
Oklahoma L.:l1likii : .;,,(;:1: 
TERRACOM, INC'., an 
Oklahoma Corporation; and 
YOURTEL AMERICA, INC., a 
Mi~wuri Corporation, 

Defendant~ .. 
. ~--~ 

:.:~:} .'-.::.. .. .c 

I 

) 
) 
) 
) 
.} 

COMPLAiNT 

Case No.: 

CUM PLAINT FOR: 
Breach of COnlntct, 
Fraud, and J'uni live Damages 

.JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

... --- -~--

J~~)?l~indft; CLO,Wr::RS a-iM1I1UNICA'l'IClNS, LJ~C ("Clowers"), a'Georgia 

Limited Liability Company, SliCS Dell:!"I:!";'i SK VC'O~'I 1.-"1\. U.C (',,<::hTOIll"), 

an Oklahoma Limited Liability COlllpany, TERRACUM. INC. ("'I'crrflcom"). an 

Oklahoma Corporation, and YOURTEL AMER1CA, INC. ("Yourtel"), a Missouri 

Corporation) and states: 

PARTIES, ,JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 

I. Jurisdiction in this Court is propel' pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 because 

Clowers and Defendants arc of diverse citizen~hiJl Hnd the Hmount in controversy 

exceeds $75,000, exclusive of interest, fees, and costs. 



2. The Detendants arc subject to the persollaljurisdictioJ\ of this Court becausc 

the Defendants elo business in the N,'rLiwrtl District ,,1' G"()r~ia. this case concerns 

whole or in part in the State of Georgia, and Defendants solicited business in the 

Northern District of (1eorgia in connection with saiel c()ntracl. 

3. Venue is proper in the Northern District of Georgia because the impact of 

Defendants' misconduct occurred in this district, and this case concerns a contract 

entercd into in the Northern District or Georgia, to he perrormed in whoJe. or in 

partintl1e.Northern Distrietof (ieorgi<l. 

cosC;, and attorneys' rees. 

"_.,--

S. Clowers is a Gcorgia limited liability company wilh its prlllc'Inli place 01' 

business in the Northern District of Georgia. 

6. Skycom is an Oklahoma limited liability company, conducting business in 

the Northern District of Georgia, with its registered agent heing kiT White at 5708 

NW 132, Oklahoma City, OK 73142. 

7. Tcrraeom is an Oklahoma corporalioll, ,:CllldIlClil1g busillcss ill the Nl)rtbern 

2 



Cason & Neville at 201 Robert S Kerr Avenue, I GOO Bank of Oklaboma Pla7a, 

Oklahoma City, OK Tll 02. 

8, YOllrtel is a Missouri corp\)ra(lon. cuIlLiucrili.~ (",,;.IIOS.' ill thL' :\onhert1 

District of Geol'gia, with its registered agent being the Corporation Company at 

1833 South Morgan Road, Oklahoma City, OK 73128. 

BACKGROUND 

9. Lifeline is a program operated by tbe federal government through the 

Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") thai provides monthly discounts on 

telcpllOllcc~<:.'rvice to.,eljgibl~low-incorn" C(lIlSUlllcrs .. ' Lil.'clinc .IsiiJllded by the 

govifjnJl1enl thriJUgb lllc Univcrsal Service FUlid. The proc,ralll is ,,,llIlinisiclcd by 
.. _. 

thcjJnivcrsaf Service AJrni~'istrativc COillpallY, ("USAC"j. Ilowcycr, .the FCC 

retains responsibililY I"l' OVcTBccing the program', operations. 

10. Lifeline support is paid to all telecommunications companies designated as 

eligible tekcol11municatiolls carriers ("ETCs"). FTCs Illay permit eligible 

consumers to apply for discounts to\vire or wireiess phone service. The program 

pays $9.25 pcr month per eligible consumer to the ETC providers, 

11. To receive monthly support, all FTC Illust submit mOl1thly support claims to 

the FCC. 

:3 



12, Terracom and YOUltel are Lifeline phonc service providers uc"ignatcci as 

ETes, Tcrracol11 and Yourtel providc Lifeline phone services 111 various states 

throughout the country, offering low,income consumers low-priced phone "crvicc, 

]3, Skycoll1 is a marketing agent for Terracol\l and Yourtel. At all timcs 

Terracol11 and YOllrtel. 

14, To cxpand the,ir outreach to eligible low,·income consumers in variou" states 

throughout tbe country, Terracom and YOlll'tel began cntering into contracts with a 

ne~~rk,o[>rnaller telecaID1,n,llni catia ns c\ll,:,panies lhl'oughou t 'Amcriea.:,.Plaintifl 

0'-' __ , _ " -_ _, _ _ '_". , __ 

Clo\>,icrs, COlIiJ;ilimiealions, Lt;C io one sUl'h e(»)npany, 
C':'_'';;: ' - -. • .• - .. _- •• -

TIlEMn;RCHANT\GRECMI<;NT 

representative of Terracoll1 and Yourtel, execuled a contract with Clowers titled 

"'l'erraeom-YOlll'lcl America Merchant Agreement" (hereinafter llie "Merchant 

Agreement"), Alruc and correcl' copy of the Merchant Agreement io attached 

hereto as Exhibit "A", Clowers executed the Merchant Agreement on March 25, 

2013, The Merchant Agreement was a renewal oflhe parties' previous agreement, 

and it was the parlics' intent that till' ten'" nr Ihe iv1el'cll<lnl ;\gl'<'cilleill (\jleraiG 

retroactively i'rom November 6, 20J 2 with regard 1(,\ cerlain paymenls 10 Clowers, 



16. Under the tem1S of the Merchant Agreement, Clowers ~a;; to submit orders 

(eligible low-income consuIl1ers) j()r Lifeline services to TcrraC()1l1 and Yourtcl. 

Clowers also acted as a distributor of wireless pholles provided by Terracoll1 and 

Yourtel to said customers pursuant to the Lifeline program under the Merchant 

Agreement. 

17. In exchange !1)r this servicl', Clowcrs was to be C()llljJ"ilsakd loy l.leJ0ndants 

by receiving: a) C0ll1111is.sion PaYl1ll.nt of $7.50 It)!' each customer lVilnsc phone is 

activated, and b) Residual Payment nf SO.SO per cuslorncr pcr munth that the 

eus~~mer ("lll.ains acti",c,. beglgn ing on the fourth 1l1outhtilat the cuslpnH;I: l~ell1ai11s 

J 8.~~; The CQ'j)jbissioii' Pay'h1t!lt w~s .. to\~~-/)~li(Uo CloWers "silortly afteF~hc 15'10 
,. - .M __ ' _. • -. • '.. -.-

of the month for the first half of the 1110ntl1" and "at the beginning or each month 

[or the last half of the previous month." 

and continue every month for the Iii\: 01' (11" custumel' as long as UuwL,rs remained 

active and in good standing with Skycol11. 

20. Under the terms of the Merchant Agreement, any wireless phone that was 

not Llsed or returned to Defendants would incur a clwrgcback cost against Clowers 

in the amount of $35 per handset. 



21. The Merchant Agreement contained a thitty-six month term, with I-year 

annual renewals on the anniversary. 

22. The Merchant Agreement allowed Defendants to terminate tile agreement 

only if: a) the terms of the agrcellll'llt were breached by Cirlwers clItd Clowers 

failed to cure within 7 days, b) Skycom's statlding \·Vitll IiI<' nT. USAC, or local 

Public Utility COllltllission W,IS lilrl'atencd bv unl' of Unw(T.s' ,atb-agents, e) 

Tcrracom or Yourtcl. America I1n longer providecl Ltf'c[inc services, or u) eilher 

TelTaCOlll or Yourtcl America ceased to operate. 

"CL.OWEHS PERFORMANCE- ' 

23.: Clowers" pcriill?pcd llLJ'cquired unuer the f\lerchant, Agreeilletlt,'adding 

aPl;;,'oximatel)ii26,2QO.lleW C\t~lomcrsfor Ddciidants .• 
r..::-,: - -. . .. -.,. __ ,_ . "' . 

24. At all times relevant hcruto, Clowers l'crl'orlnc.1 III acc:or(i:1llcc with 

applicable guidelines, 1,'lwo, and regllla'iulIS. i)c;'cndilil" c:xprc;sly credited 

Clowers for its determination to keep its sub-agents in eompliancc with guidelines, 

laws, and regulations as well since Clowers swiftly corrected and/or termi.nalcd 

sub-agents as required for full compliance. 

25. In April 2013, according (0 records relied upon by all parties, Clowers bad 

16,930 phones in inventory. Between' April 2013 and June 2013, Clowers 

Ii 



• 

providing phones. Tbe total number of phones in Clowers' possession from April 

2013 through Junc 20 13 was, therefore, 60,384. 

26. Dnring this same April 2011 to .runc 2013 timelhul1c. Clowers added 

approximately 60,0()() new subscribers, and returned over 10()() phones to 

Defendants with proof of delivery. 

DEFENllA'i'J'.-;·\HNIPI'I..II'.II':\ OF 1.1\1 .. \ 
AND TltRMINATl():\ OJ· Till". \II·.I{( 11 .. 1 'iT ACHEE:\1i':."!' 

27. On June 24, 2013, Clowers informed Defendants th~,t Clowers was not being 

paid its full residual payments as rcquired by thc Merchant Agrecmcnt. 

28.~; Dcfcnciants pai~ithc residual raymcnts'ble, and ill1prllpcrly cl1angcddata.t:o 
i.:':'·. 

give the appcq1ince t)iiitlesslesidual p![ymc~!;s: werc oWecf'tllll!] what was actually 
~i.:{j J<:~.: ~- _. _.~_. ..··-·,·· __ ~c_-..:..:_._ . 

i:-.~: ~; 

rc_qUil;<;9 •. ~---~ . 

shortfall in paymcnts, Defcndants stopped shipping phones tl) Cit"" l'J's. Till' next 

day, June 27, 2013, correspondence was senl to Clowers announcing that 

Defendants discontinued its entire agent program anel thcy arc terminating all 

contracts with Lifeline agents. The correspondence terminated Clowers contract 

for the stated purpose that "it is apparent that recent media attcntion targeting 

cilJ1lpliancc by agent networks could threaten ']'crraoo111 and Yourlcl's standing 

with the FCC and/or USAC w.ith an inlmediate notice Dr 8m;l: a change." 

7 



30. When questioned abuul J)cIUlidalllo' purp",,, Illr IL'I'lllill:tllll!; lile '\'icI'CIl£lllt. 

Agreement, Defendants' represent.atives indica led that Defendants did not have til 

terminate the agent program, but Terracoll1 and Y nurlel 's eh iel' Operating Officer, 

Dale Schmick, wanted to "fly below the radar" due to tile possibility that other 

internal issues could be discovered by regulators concerning Defendants' 

Oklahoma, Missouri, and Indiana subscriber base. 

time for security Japses thai caused Cllsl<lIllCrs' persollal clat:1 1,llalllCS, social 

sceurilynumbers, etc.)' to be ,Ilt risk rill' tiler!. Tilese iuvesti~iltiolls wcrc·whplly 
:':::..:- -, .. -- ,. ' . .-

ullr~lated to (jLO'wcrs,;c;lowers!C~llb-agents, and the Merchant Agreemcnt.: ' 
:" )(~''':'',:. ";"'0' :. _. .. __ . . .... ", 

32.n~i Defend'trils ne~8r con~~~ullicated';~riy()'r.1I\e {()!lowing to Clowcrs,illcI none 
f-;:-:~,:'i ... ,s~~':·" ;:JP; "-;:::::'':':-_ ",::'; ~~.,::;,;~ ~::~.: ':: .','. 

..... ~ .... "" ... ~. , '.-""" "'~-..:~ ... , 

of the following to ole place: a) Defendants did not communicate or allege that 

Clowers violated any portion of Ihc Merchant A~recl11ent, b) Defendants did not 

communicate or allege that any specific act was done by Cluwers or filly of 

sianding with the FCC, US;\l.', "l <111)' iC'c;ti !,ublic 'IIi III," "nllll11lssiou, c) 

Defendants did not request that Clowers cure any breach or possible breacb of the 

MerchaLlt Agreement, and dl Defendants did not cense operating as Lifeline 

providers. 

8 



33, After the termination, Defendant:; forwarded (0 Clowers a t:tbneated 

inventory replltt Oil or abonl July I, 20 1:1 ,hOWIllg lUI t)uhland;n); ;llvcl1lOry 

balance of27.,240 UIlITlliITICr! pI>0-1c'<, 

34, This new report directly contraLiidcd all exisling records and reports 

regarding Clowers' inventory, 

35, Defendants have since refused to pay fnIl and accurate residual payments 

owed to Clower:;, 

36. Defendants have not paid full and aCCllralc cOrl1mission payments owed to 

38. Defemlants have publicly called intn question the ethics and integrity of 

Clowers, wi thou t j usti lieation, 

39, Defendants fabricated and/or manipUlated data concerning the following: a) 

the number of active customers obtained by Clowers to reduce residual payments 

and c) the number of'phone:; unaccounted Illl' or unrcl1lrncd by ('Iowe'r" 

40, Defendants also provided a false and cOl1lpktdy Ulbric[\lcd justification fill' 

its termination of the Merchant Agreement to save money l)wed to Clowers and to 

9 



prevent regulators from discovering fraudui<;nt book keeping prncticcs and other 

activity, 

B!~E.,\(,II OF C(',TR\c'r ... .•.... .. 

41. The Merchant Agrecment was a V,liH.1 alld cldol"c'Cable CIJl1IJ""Ct bctweell 

Plaintiff and Defendants, 

42, Skyeom was a direct signatory and pllrty to the Merchant /\grecJ11cnt on its 

own behalf and as agcnt and representative of '['e['racorn and Yaurte!' 

43,,'Skyc9~11, Tcrracoll1,cans\ Y ourtei benctltcd frOllt,lhe Merchant',Agreement 

andpcrforma;;0e of Cl~wcm thereuncier. '" 

Clowersi'ully Peri'ol'lJwdits ohligatioilS urIckI' the l\'krehanl ,\grecll1ent and 
.:::'-. . .---- -.. ,.,,' . _. 

remained, at all timcs, in full el\Jl1plial1l:c therewith, 

45, Defendants breached the terms "I'thc i'v1cn;halll ;\i','Cl'lllrlll b\': 

a) terminating said agreement without valid Call.'C, 

b) terminating saici agreement without otIcring Clowers an opportunity 

to cure any alleged or perceived violation, 

c) failing to pay residual payments noS owed, nml 

d) failing to pay commission payments as owed, 

10 



46. Defendants' breach of the Merchant Agrccmtl1l. set i'OIth in PaJ"i1graph 45 

above has caused Plaintiff to ineur damages in an amount in excess or $75,O()() 

exclusive of interest, costs, and fees. 

47. Plaintiff' is enlitled to interest and rClIst1llablc llliorncy<;' fees lind c"penses of' 

litigation associated with DeJ'clulanls' breach \11 eonlract. Deli.'ndants have acted 

in bad laith, have been stubbornly liligious, alld have caused l'l"inll rr unnecessary 

trouble and expense. 

48. Plaintiffs claim of damages for breHeh of contract includes n claim for 

Plai¥JifCs e)lpectatio~o.feol)~~ssi()n and Iesjdual paYlllcntscthro.\lghtbeJife0Lthe 
.. ; 

3-Y~ilr Met'cl;[~ll\ Agrtbtllcnt.l>laintiffsdl'llnages so pr())ectedequal approximately 
'- \ -. ,. 

Tw%{ve M illi~ri~)ollal'~ ($12,000,000). 
--._; ,-' 

FRr\ U D 

49. DefCnclilnts made di reet mist'cprcscIIllll i Ull S Ll i' Lid tu I' ia i mi 1'1' as 1'0110 IVS: 

a) Defendants intentionally delayed by one month, on multiple 

occasions, its asses,ment of how many Clowers customers remained 

active and forwarded fal,c numbers to Clo\vers to reduce Defendants' 

residual payment obligations: 

b) Dcfend,lnts intentionally removed li'o!1l acconnling splTuLisileds 



whole months for 

Defendants to reduce Defendant', payment obligalioll 10 Clowers. 

c) Defendants intentionally fabricated and manipulated data concerning 

tbe number of phones that were providcd to Clowers tbat were uut 

accounted for or returned. This false data was Ihen transmitted to 

Clowers in an effOli to reduce Defendants' payment obligation to 

CI()wel'.~. 

d) Dcknclants eOll\llHlI1icalccilo Uu\\,['.rs Ihal i: \\"S Il,m';lr'llet! due to a 

;~.' ;'cc~irect thryat'J(),j)efendants'slanding wijh the FqC .al1d/()l~_ USN; 
~'. -:' - -

pC;sed by-~JgCllt net\vork' ""hen'li\) SLich threat existed. It isB'elieved 

Ihe:~tate" Qrlildialla reqlle~Jed that: Defendants expla5p their 
... 

-,.',Ii·;"; 

decisioll to terminate agent networks, which is not consistent with 

Defendants claim that it was regulators who were poi,ccl to ehallgc 

Defendants' sl;-mdlng lWc(lllSC. iil's,\i\111Cl\·\"orK:-. 

50. Eaeh of the misrcprcscntalioils of tile! .,cl I'"·til in I'aragraplr 49 above were 

stated (0 Clowers by Defendants for thc express pUCp"SC or' inducing Clowers to act 

toward its detriment by accepting less linaneial cornpcnsatillll. 

12 



Clowers has received less ![i1~nicia{ cn1l1pcn~<tliL}11 than it 1:-- l1\vt.'d~ in ~1~:corda!lCl:~ 

with DcCendants' {11bricated data. 

52. Aggravating circumstances exist regarding Dcfcndallls' condllct warranting 

the award of additional damages. 

PUNDJVE DAMAGE.~ 

53. Defendants acted with willful misconduct and ["aud, warmnting the award 0[' 

pUllitivedamages, a chLimfonvhich is hereby rnade. 

WHER.EFORE, : Plailltiff Clllwers l.'PI1ll!1lll1IC"tiOI1S. 1..1.C prnys. I'm the 

[oll()wing reJieJ; 
;::.::-, -:.:::.~ 

O·_~.' _ .. '" _" 

a) Trial by jury; 

b) Judgmcnt in its favor and against Defendants Sl<ycom USA, LLC, 

Tcrracol1l, lnc., and Yourtcl America, Inc. for Breach 0[' COlltraCl' and 

Fraud; 

c) Dmmlgcs: 

d) Punitivc Damages; 

c) Attorneys' fces and expenses of'litigation; and 

. f) Such other and further relief as the Courl deems prorcr, 
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Proposed Correspondence 

From: Gary Clowers 

AlTACHMENT "A" 

To: FCC, USAC, Public Utility Commis::;ioners, 

Mcdi<l Outlets Previously Reportinlj on p,(,j(:'V;Jnl- !S:,\.)C~ 

To members of US!\C, FCC, Puhlic l,ltilil,,' C(\ll11ill:~SI()1lL:r.'. ;Illi! Il)c(\i<l. : \\Tirc ~uer 
as H l~rlllal complaiut agaillsL TcrraCollliVuur'I:;.:L:SkyC()ll.) tll,Je Ip: Nl'gil:~Ln((': U('.lj;Iilfl~~nlld 
COl1spm:wy to l)cfrnml. The blalnn! mlseh~lrnctcnzallon LlDd InCJll.s!~)] ~(j~lowcrN 
Communications, LLC's agent lll.:t\vork a:.: being :J part \,)( (I network of (lg' S Jl'gued Wilh 
Gompli,ancc iss-tics, ,the f"tli,lu!'C \0 l~ay. CO!llllli:-;Nions. tb\:- ct\-:a~i\)Jl n,r n"tludu!ent ~ ZI'Y rCl:orts, 
the: m.lsr.cprc$~ntatJ()n 01 cUJl1ml$SlOll r~porls and the l!.llcnf)(~lla.l <lc~.(). pay re~mltJHl 
commISSions III order It) pay (Jut ks~ IS the COJlduct oj <I CnJnlnlfj'~)HJcrpn~l' knO\vl1 as 

TC:1THCom/YourTdiSkyColl1, We bGliey~ lhat Clowers COl11l11unic< '9~, LLC alld its agent's 
reputation have been egregiously injured by our a::;sociation al~ ~ lltion opportunity with 
TermCnm/SkyCom/YourTd <lnd its decision to shutdown the~g;.~ ogram with blame for that 
decision to shutdowll being compliance issues with ils a 'Cllt twork or "vhieh we were a part 
of. Thus placing Clowers COIllIlllllllcHtions, LtC ldcr t lC umbrella of suspicion for 
compliance violations lind fraud \Io,'ClS(C and abuse nja~" jo . This hus 111;Jdc if vcry dinicuIt f~)J' 
us to secure s;gniri<.:un( dislribmioll dppUrlUllitic!s )""ilh )t,lJ~r Lif'cliJll' Prnvi(iGrs i1)1.d Cilllscd E1 
tremendous decrease in revenue, 'INc hnvc '~ll"( '\ -- 'cd trL~rnclld()l!,"'; ]o:-;.'i U.l rCV('I1UC d1JC to 
TcrraCnrn',s decision (0 withhold corn mi.c;:-; i( . .'cd upon what we hdkvl' iHT fHbricatcd 
inventory reportfl, 1 simply want the governing 13 Jics to heal' "our side" and te) make a decision 
on whether n c.ompany SLIGh H!) TL~ITaCo llfY (irTd/SI\ Y('(llll should opcrH\ .. : :1,<; <:11) hTClUfuline, 
1 have always fell compl:!led ,j(kr r ng. mallY of the stat~!ll~nls cOllccfIlil1g the :-;huldown of 
TcrraCorn/YourTel to adoress (h",'i~~L1 " or iJs c\)ll1raClcd agents, es[)cdully (l,~ it relates La 
Clowcr~ Communicntiolls, LLC,~~(: nl'TclTuLl)!']1'Ynur"!"c-i m'·ljn:' di'itrtbulors, 1 believe. I am 
qualified lind justi lied 1n ad ~~~, what 1 believe is the illtcnliol1~d mi.'irepn,,:,s!;Jltatioll or the 
truth by TcrraCom's tllPA, . and 
.-. COnc.er;lg ~cnt program as il relates to fraud, W(lSt0, and abuse of the lireline 

program, ;"~ 

PIe"se review 114ttcr to my company attached hereto as Attachment "8". 

~~tCd, the reaSOn or jnstification jen TelTllCOlll'S decision to ,lbuleloWtl il.s agent 
Pr<~~~s-that its ag.ents network was being, targeted by media. Was there a real issue wifb its 
ag s c mpliance? Or were the agents used a:.; a scap~goat to covel' for internal j~SlJcs. and to 
make e FCC, USAC, pues, and media think they were. being "Proac(ivc" in pulicing and 
eliminating problems, From un order entry pe-rspcdivc, lcrr<IC()m u(r1iz~~d one. of' tile best frauu 
prevention portals lhal's aVLlilabh~ known (\s VCARE. \'lith this SYStClll [herl~ are multiple 
features thal ench O[,(.\;:,.'f !l111':"' I~'l~,"; in 'lnkr 1-) 1.,,: ~'!-:"·v,·:,,1 : ~', Id~',,j;r:. \'ill:,);I\:,,!) IJU·'\I!!.'.h 1,c_xis 
N~xis~ (2) Address Valid:·\lioJl throllgl.1 :\ '1:: I i:-::"-.; \ Ui!:il._ \.'i) :.llIP;!(;ill\\;\ j-'J"l'\-'i,;p!IOrl will1in 
VCARE or TerraCol1l's database, (4) Upload III and Proof of Ilenelit, (5) Electronic Signature, 
(6)Live Review, (7) Approval or Denial, (~) Phone Activated anel l>SllCd, (9) Activation Call 
Madc. This system was implemented according III '1 in 2012 fur the purpose 01' 



making ils lilclinc progril111 more compliant dul.! to TurraCom's lSSUCS with fraud <llld 
duplication. As a Jl1aHicr djstributor, this system is in my opiuion one of the best 10 LlSe. tu 
process orden.; under the lifeline program. The only tiling its missing is the ability to "dip inlo"-­
"check" a national database for dupUcation. With the above said and understanding tbe system 
that was in pluce, any agent who processed an order utWzing it could not create "rake" accounts 
as each person they signed up (I) had (0 be p""enl, (2) had 10 have a valid Ill, (1) bad (0 have 
proof of be!l~!lt, (4) had to ;-;ign (c]e(:.troni-:. ;;ignaltH'l'.),tY) the illj'nrmntinll had tn he rcvic\v ill 

"real-time" then approved 01' denied (6) and lhcn.::aftl.;.r roccivt.!d a phOlll.! i1 app1\)\'!;d. ~-'O vhcn~ 
was the so-called eomptian(;c issue'? The only forc~ee8ble i~~ucs uf compli cc ror 
TcrraCom/YomTel/SkyCOln are that they allowed ~lllno~t any and cVt'-ryone to distr.i¥Ljc lll~$ 
for tht:!1l1 without taking the Elgcn1. .... lhrough a ronmll ''l:umplinncc'' traillill~l:~treafter 
uver~eei!lg tlw agent's ;'I(.:ti:ity whell oul ,ill the lkld. T1](', only thilJg lhl\,\ll?~d on and 
rnollllorcd \\'(\i;, the nrdLr~ hl:1nU illj)I,;:il' i ;..; '.:;i:; ','.>.!' ··iv.;-h ': I):!!) U.'Pl:\' 'I. ,,~ 

In fact, this is one of the i:-;:::uc,') 1 addn:sscd \Ylth llnd 
~ in a phone confercncD where 1 repnrtl.::d from my Baton 
Rouge, and New Orleans there were agents distributing p 
up the same customers for Access and SafeLink at the s~~ and IDcation. And their 
response to me was worry about your people. J a\K~' 0 'dd~sed the is~uc. of alllnving any 
individual who wflnts to di.~trjbutc phones to become' laster distributor without any kind of 
supcrvi:->ioll jusl coming., into t.he industry, gCltin~g nc .. and being out there without allY 
accountability. 1 recommended to ~lil hire mp allc~ oftkcr(s) who trained the agcnls 
and periodically visited their sites or loea1i~'J ql1csted site audit photos or location.:;; 
however, to my knowledge lhat never happcnc~ 

What I learned about TerraCOl\ is tat whcmwer issucs surfflccd rebted to agents they 
were react.ive in"tcad of proactive. ~,ording to --..and -. they didn't 
really have tn shu! down the agcll~)l:oprillll but ~~Y<1S l'~~'?' ~)cr~istc.nt ill w~.ln.ti.!l~ It:. 
do '" because hc_ Will~t?Ii'i'd';_' 1,- ",:_ hi, ", 1'-, [,,,:,,, .. ,Ii,: .,' [;'" 1""slillilly u, 
other interllal issues lha tf) )t~ l i scovc,n'.d t'l',h! led : l) lilc; 1 Ok iaiJlJ!)!~1. M i;-;:,I)[I ri, ,HHI Jlld in nil 
subscriber base which C( 11d au;.;!; lhem 11,) be compJ(;'rl.'ly shutdown. They m~Vl~r tlivulged the 
issue(s) blll did fC3ill ~lat1 nil he~itantly acknowl\'dgc a few issues existed. In our phone 
conference, I said uys galla givt! me more than this because companies don'tjusL shutdown 
because of wh~~nt ,do ,u~lc~s there are Home olher things going ¥Ol.l. And ,ancr sa~h~g that, 
there was a~t 01 bnef falen<.:c, • start~d nut and _tHllshcd wll11 Uduuttlllg the­
nforemcntim,'(, \,;co Doc 2 "Fly Helow The Radal"j 

,.~~ since TerraCoIll only had a order entry training pr()gram, nIl the agents who workcd 
wi company, was twined 011 eomp.liancc by us, and thereafter supervised by my 
comp y, I'm not saying all my agents were "angels" out in the field but when i;';SU0::; arose we 
were able to nddresR them without a shutdown. In fact there were instances of where w'e caught 
agent'd attempting 10 ::;ell the frcc I1honcfi, working \vilh other prnviuers in the Sal11l; slate while 
workjng with Clowers Communications; LLC but we never shutdown. (Sec Doc. 9, 10 pgs ~-4, 
1-1 a, llb, 128, 12b) We strove 1.0 be 100% compliunt nil th:.' liJ11G and ('!VCll TcrraCom 
acknowledged our commitment to compliflncc. (Sec Doc 10 pg 2) You may £1 Iso visit our website 
at www.JjJ~llJ}~Qtstr\h-.:11qx.col.n to see video ilrJd a);c.nl d!lic:l[ cOlldul'~ pledge. 



So if Ch)wcrs Commllnic{}!j{)ll~, LI,(' C~lll ;ldd!"l's~ an',j rcslll\T ll1i:;C\)IHJlh.'.! i:-;Sll~~ related 
to flclc! agGni~; and ~)lhcr ;~r(l\'it.kr~· ,-';(ll ,I,) i:k,.'\\·::~~-. \':il.\' -",Iidll'l Tt~rr;IC()!'l do the 
:;alllc'/ Pcrhnp~ tJwy \\'c,re. ~ull'!liFiillg k) :"\;\ ,'-"'1\:, ,:.1\ ;' .. 0,': \' 'iL' 'il:-;' .!PIl': h,IVC 

what it tHkcs 10 enfOl'l!c conlpllHHCl' (JJ' ~V'~ll \\'lint !l) l~nl{"l]"(l; i\' ;\nLi·'(l1' i~l~rh:q.b· ihcy yvanled 10 

u.'-lC the agent'l to add (n their i)lIbs~ribcr hl'l.'1l!, termlilate lh-.:m illHI then ride [ile lnO])t'y [mill 
generated from the (agents) work? .l know Illy company never rcc.c:i\lcd <lny kind of requjr(:.(; 
compliance sign age or material from TerraCom/YourTcl/SkyCom~ however, WL~ di(~r ,cctve 
mHrkcting material to IIhrand" their company, (Sec Doc 18) The ~()mpJjalJcc ~ig~ gc IllS 

sometuing I purchased and senl to evclY one of my agent'~ locations ancr (hey refl!~ )O~ ~ c it 
to liS, So in essence what I'm saying is the biggc:-:! isstlc TcrraCulll h:'IS~'~d with 
compliance from all agent is their llnwil1ingnc~s to train and enforce comP4i"nc 1 its agent 
network. I respectfully assett that the agent, who 1lsed thi,' SYSt~l:l wa~ 1l~t1~S. ue, and their 
finng or tcrnllllatmI1 was lIsed as H cover. V.ie helieve 1hat It was 1 crra( u~~r 1 c.1/SkyCom's 
drive to make l.l1oney (Greed) {lver what matters (Principles, Policy. nnd~nforccrncllt of) i:.; ) 

hn.<.; nlways ?ccn, and ~ill ~Iway,c; be. the is.sue if clll{lw~d to renHl.i a JXidcr. (Sec Doc l.ll :~l 
remedy tbe lSSUC or cnlol"cmg cOll1plumcc. 1 stlggc.'1kLl I!l all CI1I~ R and __ 
_ ,to Hllo~' In~ cOll\pany 10 ~\~'''''\lIlW f"ull I"l'SI'(\lI~;bilit'.· ;;{ ji~j "\'.11;\11\ ;1I1d ;:1:1'(\;Tt'IllC-llt or 
complu.lJ1cc. (0CC Docllments i, 2, .)) A "' 

Additionally, another iSslle we· have with 'Ie' f \~ i~ !lol ollly huw tlh.:y slWldowll the 
agent program but whether it was actually used to (~pri 'my cnmpany 1.)1' its Ic::.~ilin1<!IC right to 
new subBcriher commission}; und residllal~ rrC~1 S lGrs \VC added 10 its databn~c. This is a 
matter we have attt!l1lpte.d to work llut W . crrnColll however) they huw refused (0 

ackuO\v\cdgc any error on their part ill C."dICl~ltjlld major il.lvclltu["y discrcpam.:ics agLlillst Wi and 
intcnliL)J]aliy delaying by .one ~l~(}.Tltl~. r ;-;idu111,<; owe It) Clnv,'LTs C\)mlllunic(~til~IlS, LLC PCl" tht; 
agreement even when acllve. J his. 11attcr that may have to be settled l!l eourt llowever, I 
would like 10 apprise the recipiel?ta this ctte!" of TerraCo1l1 's pracli~(; ill cooking the books to 
benefit TcrraCo111 to the detri~~"):&i1Omcvcr. Perhaps they did the same with (he form 497s? 
Something to think about!" ~ 

Clowers COl 1l1uo'uns, LLC addod HpproxiI11Ht"ly 126,200 new suhscribers for 
TerraCom In Marcb 01"2013 TCrraCl)ll1 Hnd Cluwers C()lllllJul1icatroll~, 
LLC renewed it("o;.igil 1 to contract to an agreement with a 3 year term. (Sec Document 14 pg 
3) In this a~'~~t, the tCl1l1S oft.crminatiOll !)ble':) that if TerrilColil (h.'tennille.') thnt if'H sub­
agent of ct I Communications, Ll.:,C threatens its standing with the FCC/US;\C this is 
ground~ uill~ltiun ifthc malleI' is not ~onc("tcd witbin 7 d.ays. 1n i.I\...~(lIali!y. !h?.c()ntrac~ h~s 
no~~~;-;':onl;'1111Cd 1hft! w()uJd nUnw C"lliwr Ilarty (0 tHltn.t;ht h:Tllltl!:llu [.'\..;n It !Iley dldn t 
W:1 to)0 ill a cnntnlctunJ ublil .. ullio]) \\ ithin the ~ V~;'U' tCrIll. Th .... l:l1!ltrnc( is .:tutullla!"ical\y 
renev. d yearly. The residual L.!1l111j)(}tll'!ll i:; n;troac(i\ l: iu !.hL.'. ~1I...·tu:d urigillal starling !1ll)ll!h of 
November for the life or tile eU::;{Ol1lcr as long H*' the Clo\Vcr~ Cll!llllluniL:atiotls, 1,1 cC fCmain::: 
active and ;n good standiog. (Sec Document 14 pgs 3, 4, 5) 



We submit the following as our p()sition~ l1rc as follows but nOllimitcd t(): 

L There ilrc no records or corrcspon\l<.'l1ce ()f ;lllY lyp,' S~'l1l rn)!1l '!'r.:rraC[l1ll ~Il ,my time 
notifying Clow\..'r::; C'('Il\lJ'~pl\il:a:;)ll~, ]1 ',:1 ',:j\' I'; 'I~ ,I~",:!q, il:';':::'~:','" ,I~ ';1..1!)din~~ 

witll the rCCfUS,\C 

2, There are Illl records t)l' c,orrc.<-;pt:1TldCIlCe llr ,111)- type ""-"Ill front Tcrr~lC()lll at allylilllG 
llotil'ying Clowers Communications, LLC lhat 1\ ()i' its agcllts h<111 c()Jnmitll',d ~lhat 
would place OJ' have placed if in had s\(llH!ing \vith TerraC'om/Your I'CI/SkYl'OI1l.

V 
3. Sillee Ihis was" volollicer or ,elf imllllscd ,hulLiown "C ils CI'''T''COI1l~~ ~ogr"m., 

and Clowem Communications, Ll.C was in good s[aJ](iing and ,,~:~y:[ [illlc, 
Clowers Communi,calions, LLC should not be barred or prccludct r]'~ receiving its 
monthly residuals for all active accounts, "-- "V 

4. Since a 3 year agreement exi~!cd and was TerraCorn, Clowers 
Communications, LI,C shollld hC,cnlitied to L'-OlnpCnSa~?"Al'n its commitment to till', 
agreement (A Buy OutlScttlellll;.'ll[). This cOll1pCn~tll~:,S~U d lH,~ dCh,'.rmincd by [he j 

year rotcnlial income projection thal shows c~tin,.ed ~,O()O,UUU,OO potent'ial earnings, 
(Sec Doc 30) ~ 

As for inventory, T('.I'I'~lCOm alleges that C'IcO-.:ntllIllLlllic'-!t.it)1)S, LLC IHls outstanding 
inventory in excess or _ rcJl1aitlj,~ ~~ '''''ithholding I1L"lrly .- in 
c{)m,l1lis~~ons, ,( Sec DOCU~lC:l.ll 14 pg \,2) [11 t'l~Tf~)r{s SUbllli[ted [0 (::0\\',C:'5 C{,'llllllllll,icatiuJls, 
LL( , I C1TSCOlll llSi,;S n1!S~lllg (,)1' UllfCllll'n,.cd l"):"" illld f\,IJ)Ns h,\ ,iU~l1ly wlthllnkhng nc\v 

activation cOlluni::;sioll and rcsidua~~,\ TIi~' l'erUSC tn looK at [il0 anulIi !ll1!l1ber~. In om 
explanation to them using their Dwn~ment;.; and emailB \Vt.'; .shnply outlined {he illlpossibiJlly 
of any outstanding inventory 1hat~ou!t1.1U1{tiry holding such a large amount uf nc:w activation 
commissions and residual co~M We eliso question whether TerraCotn} breached contract 
with the shutdown) Whet!ll ~rs Communicat.ions, LLC is entillcd {o rcsidll.1ls aftl!r self'­
imposed sbutdoWl1 j whe er lower~ Communications, LLC is cntitkd to cml1pens~tion for [h('. 
remaining term Of~h 3) .. g:recment using projected activation illCOIllC and projccte,d residual 
income computaii (0 determine the amollnL owe. whether TerrnCOlll l'ilhricatecl invcnt()ry 
reports, whetheCI;rra ~om's management eon~pirG-d to defraud Clowers COllllllunkations of 
eOIllJ11jSt>ion~' ),E ~tb n~w aetivat.iOlls and residuals, whethc.r TcrraCo!1l diBplaycd H paitern of 
fraudulently alculating commissi()n~ to ::;110Jt Clowers COllllllllIllCallO!lS, LU' !(]f 4 
conscc~ nths priOl 10 shuldoWH. (Sec [locumcn[ i (») 

FaOed lllvctltory Reports; \~ C ITdl!1\!, (d L:lll<ltl COfll'Spnndl'lll'c h~(\\l'L'll .. alld 
Cl(~COlllm\lnlCnllnlh LLL 1'1 '\[)II:! ;. "'c' l! ')' 'I 1'- ,In, :',\,' If) )\(1 :)h(\llt" '11 system 

inventory bused upon LIlt:: syi>ttJn inVt..:l1hll)' SJHl~ad:--.hGcL lr()lrl ,·i,2~.2\11.) (Sec DOL', Sil, 5b) from 
April to June Clowers Communications requested and received approximately 43451.1 additiomJi 
phones. (See Doc 6) Since there was an actually.reconciliation in Apdlthc amount of 16930 altd 
43454 total 60384 phones shipped to Clowers Communications. (Sce Doc 5a,5b, 0) Clowers 
Communications between the months of April and June added approximHtely 60000 new 
"ubscribc," and retmTIed over 1000 phone.< with proM of delivc)y. (Sec ])oc 7, g, 9-~MY,,'l-'2ff. 



filtered CJ!:.sP(tQi-ftfCor4.i!lK/f!.J:iQ!.f) Although our l1umbert-; f()r the amount of activations show 
we activated 95% of what was shipped to us ii'om April - June and what was on iHind on 
3/29/2013, we received a inventory report from • on July I" 2013 which showed an 
outstanding inventory halance of27240 phones. (SCi..: D{lC 15, ISb) III conclusiOll, TcrraCon1 

could show us with an outstanding invc,ntury; however, tl1~)' have n,,:vcl shO\vn 11u\,." and whcn.'. 
the phones C<llne from. We submitted aU supporting dOCllrncntHtiull (mil Terro.C'Onl ha:i rcf"ilscd 
to acknowledge any errors on their part and refuse to pay, 

Compcllsat.ion--CommissiuJI & RcsidU1tl: We ()rtt!/1 question lIwir motive t~)I' (he sltf~id~\NIl, 
especially as it J'l';i.atcs t.o Ch:\\!<..'.['s COlll!llllHi(;.:ltill!]S. \Vl". hl.di{'\"l~ !1.)(..').' u.sed lhe sll1.11110]) V,~1IY 
as a cover for comp,"]!l)" IlW:?'!ildllc\ bl~i :i!':P ;\:--, ;1 ,,;.\\-: :(1 '''I:il,J,il;II;. ;1 t'l~n!:';'l~~h:~~tdd ve 
eventually had them paying out lilrg" $,:;11'· ;)1 r·~: ... ;jt:lldJ \·()111:1;I:--S).~l-:; \ ty UUWl:rs 
Communications, LLC had the conlrad continued !"i.l]" the ll.!f!n (ll" ly .... ';Il"S. (~.e. ;,~c ~O Projectcd 
New Activation:;; & Residuals) We believe tlwy tllbricakd inventory rep~l~.¥tiry not paying 
the final new activntion comrnission and incrcmwu the. GutRt3nding ba 1 by Gllough so that 
they wouldn't h~lVC t.o payout the rc.'iidual\-l for months to CO~"L' .1 1~lCt their actions of 
intentionally delaying residual payout from the onset of the IH~~lrc·.menl demonstrate tbeir 
lack of desire to pay. (See Docs - 23a, 2Jb, 23c, 250, 25b, 25i/;,-mv b) In Diet, il was nOllong 
uncr Clowers COJ11tnullications, LLC hegan to qllestioll~!J dc~il1 paying rcslthwl cl1nlmi:-;sions 
and the conlilluOtlS shortfall that the eonlrncw were ler . ted. (See Doc 26) On June 24'" 2013 

. we began to question TerraCom eom~c.ming rCSiaOI nissioll payout, on JUIlC 26(!t they 
discolltinued ship~illg phones, .thell OIl Junc 27'h th, se t ':ttc.rs all~lou~.ldll~ !)butdO\~n of age.nt 
program. Accordmg to the reSidual pay stl1let~~ ers C0l1lJl1U111catlOIIs lS to recelVc 11 $0.50 
residual commission for a each customer Wh~~llllS tm in the 4th month. (Sec Doc ]4 pg 
5) for example, n November CllstUJl1t;r \.~o is still on ill h,::hr1.l~lry will f!-(~t pnid ill Marcil, 
N. Dvcmbcr December will be paid in 1pri: ... ;...·{)· .. ~:;1::):r ?:'\.·:::l!lll.:)~:I:Ii\U:\!;>' \-vi!! he. p:lid ill May. 
November .December January rdJrti'AI, \'/111 Ill'. I'did I)) .lIP C, ;',;\\·C.I}IIW(" I.)Gc\jlllbcr January 
February March will be paid in jLl~ 

We raised the. QUf2'S ·~ccrning calculation or resi(Il",1 anli actnally slatell that they 
rlclflycd the l'csi.dual pay, ut One month w.a~ to .avoi.d a I~l['gcr residua! cOll.'lllissinll pay .to 
Clowe.rs ComlTIunica 'on C. For example) in el\1ails fj'O!11? where he. sends lhc 
residual commisSi~'~~;orts, amI ror JUllG thr.! commission payout, the report t.:!cHrly ~'hows tlwt 
(he COl1ll11issio )~;~ should've been 5 of ,,,,hich Clmvers Communications) LLC 
only rc.ceiv J (See Doc 27a, 27b) lYle cOIJ1I11i~~!y{!!..!.!....J~: ... ealc1!l!!Je.d bas!i.t!. .. !!..p.P.!l..JJ~lf. 
!lH!ubeJ'_o __ " ne,:Urom the uD!!.rfJ.~~_...ff1!L.l!1 the J?::"!~el serf!.iuls!Y!J~l~_~_, ••••••• " 

_ For the months of March and April, which cover 

al
0V: ovcmbcr-December the re.sidual commission payout according to • 

em,' ,'ouldtve been i however, Clowe!'s Communications, LLC only rccciv~d 
(See Due 25a, 25b, 251.'.) Then the May report show NllVCJTIhcl'~Dl'.Ct;mber again; 

however they donlt include JatluflJ'Y whk'h wns. actually dul..' based UpPI) the IIdata" tllh .. the payolll 
b.-instead 01'_ (23u, 23b, Ve) If you lake. a look at the ''<.1,,1,,'' lab on the 
each spreadsheet for residuals it will tell YOll wh"t's dlle. 



The data section on each excel !-ipreadshcct report show tlw k'.ngLh nflimc the subscribers 
remain active and thereCore qualify lor a n;sidllal payout. For exalllple; Jvtay Residual 
Commission Report in the data ."cction show-.(Dnc 23b Dnta Tnh) active subscribers who 
remained on [rom lhe month.s or November, December, and January to 11ll.' month 01 April to be 
paid ill May. The residual commission for C!owl:rs COJl11l1unicutiullS, LLC should've been 
t ••• I111!!!!!!!-".' ••• instcad of I June Residual Commission Rcport ill the dala 
section'" (Doc Z7b Data 'T'ab) subscriber,s who remained on (rom the months of Nov, Dec, 
Jan, and reb to the month of May for residual commission pay for JUIlO. The 

.......... I11I111 ... but ClowerH Communications, LLC only rcc.eivv~e.~d~,~~!' 
July Residual Commissioll the dala section show" (Doc 31) ;"1;1''' 51 ' 
months of Nov, Dec, .lilLl) Feb, Mal'. [n Junc- for L',)HHl1i.ssioll pay in .lu! 
commission is iIlS(c:ld ()~I ••• 11' 
slaled by 'J'crraCollJ's atiorncy (Sec J)oc 14 pgs 1,2) 

Clnwers Communicatioll!), LLC wns paid n [owl n April, May, 
June, and July residuals; however, CC, LLC should've and April 
__ May' .lune_and, ])ue to the 
inlenlTOlla! delay 111 paymg commissIons ('(', Ll l' \'>'£1S I the 
reports "how (l I()w~t· chull1lHh.: Or--'11,',' ]l1L'S<"'II:iCd 1\ 11 I leport, 11 \o"otlld bo 
Icasonablc 10 Goncludc that the customer churn r' IS Glosur to ibc]l'jOlC. ('loweJs 

Communications, LLC has prepared a churn repoEe ,t projected of re$leiual JIlCOIllC 

over the life of the customci With the balance of md utlhzlIlg the rtl-Slduul schedule 
.set at. chum our CIOWCIN Cummunications L ~ ,Ldual has glOssed lWEI _ The 
full term of the 3 ycar agreement has u projec p entia] residual income considering existing 
Bubscribcrs and new activation of nC<"lrly FUI1her even without considering the 
addition of new subscribcm and the as\oda oed residual, TcrraCotn would still have to j1(jy oui 
neHrly cstimated __ in 1-e-~~al commission to Clowers CotnTllllnir.:ations) LLC for 
the existing customers cutiton~asc. (Sec Projected Residual inCllJl1C DocUinents) 

In closing, we belie '~':()llllYourTCI/SkYCOIl1 shutdown its lIgenl program to appear 
proactive ill rooting out au(~~~c. and nl)lls~ in order to -"top. sIal:. ilnd pnwulll ~\lly ongoing 
investigalion or l~'Lltl ·c I :if; igatiull ('('l\!)\ diggill.S Ii"){) ~L.;t"l"' ;ill::! tiw)'(:by disc{)vl'ring major 
violutioml on thei -to We heli(!\'c (ll~'y 1i~1':c <.:,a:svd ~;cr;o\J:' ill.iu:·y Itl !~l~ :lgcll: nctwork uf' 
Clowers Comn~bati lS, LLC with its inc.lusion ~1:3 being within tilL,: agent network lhat was the 
cause of its ~~~wn for compliance issLlcs. Basit:ally we have been g,i wn (\ bad name as a 
result of beit (raeted with TcrraCom/SkyCom/YomTeJ. We believe they (TerraCom) arc 
fi.-nanci~ Ie for this injury. We believe they also used tbe shutdown as a means to defraud 
CI~!i..~mmUllicationsl LLC out of millions of dollars hy fabricating inventory dOclIlUcnt<.:; 
all( '() 11ission reports. The intenlional delay in paying out full rcsidunls [rum th(! months of 
Marc_, April, May, JUlie, and July demonstrate their willingncs::\ to llHl.Ilipulate auo. intentional 
misinterpret reports to a.void paying what's owe. 

We have attached or included all supporting docnments for your review and if you have 
any questions, please do not hesitate to call on us. We are prepared to al1l-!wer all questions either 
by the agencies or TcrraCol1l's attorney in it hearing forum. 



ATTACHMENT "Ii" 

ACTUAL EMAIL RECEIVED: 

From: A? , 2 q 
Date: Fri, 28 .Iun 201306:34:.16 ,moo 
To: gary«u,.~l!:L~~.r~f.~m.!E.illJi~~(i UDS .eom<g;~Iy.(~!lcJ.()~\'cr~l.:l)n!l1} ~.!n ica (1_~)J1S. com> 
Subject: ACnON REQUIRED: Clowers Agent Agreement (CONI'IDrcNTI AI ) Q 
June 27, 2013 XX; 
Ciary Clowers \. 
1572 Hwy, 85 N" Suitc10S " 
cayettevllk, (i,\ \021,1 V 
RE Agenl Agreement (CONF]I)EN riAl ) \~ 
Dcar ML Clowe", ~,l 
As you are aware, both TelluCol11, Ine, and YourTc! America, ~~ M C relICti on a ;.;ucccssJLlI 
agent network to expand {belf suhsenher base for un.-.'I~;~-v ces That portloJ] of the 
company\; bUSUless LClIes on fundmg from lh~~' ~C'nd lJSAt' to .:;uppol1 these 
scrvit:cs. Although Te.nuCom and YOllrTc1 have the. st )c:::;( protectIOns 111l11e lJldu~lry to wul 
out waste, fraud, and abuse. it is apparent that rC('l~e( i1ttcntion \(ugctlng C0111pi!ance by 
agent lletwolks could thleulcn TCl1<1CoJ1l <llld YOl1~ stHndll1g with the FCt' ,\])(\/01 l;Si\C 

with an iIllnle(hate notIce of such a change, ~ 
As H rCStlit, the compllny is tennin[ltJllg all A 1 glec]1"lents effectIve July 1,2013 We \1,/[11 
begin the termInation proc(;ss outllncd in n:1 i\g c(;m~nt, Inc.llJ{ling I1ml! COllllllISSll)JlS, handset 
returns and reconciliation, anJ the r~!t!rn of company Illarketing malcrinls. S,11es hy yom 
company lhftJUgh June 3[) will be Ilo~~ ~11l1) (,(\~1~nli~};i,111S j'h:lu(kd ill 111is ICl'lllill;Jtioll process. 
We appreciate l!w '\· ... -)rk yW!)' '··.'~\r:ly '1, ~ ·1····· '.' !.,\I!~ : :',\'." ·.;··i)';~·ri!~\.:!" l···l.-=c, 1.'111 ;In;-, 

unJ"ortunately, nol 011 a posit'on )1!{;ililllU,. nut ';UI'l111J\lth:n: 'I~\ :,'.'1 .~~i, ~~Il d\..' r:..:ct:nl USAC 
notice, \Vc arc fully e(~o " . 19 -V"jth USACs l'~qLJc:)t and an .. : conlilie.nl in a po~i(ivc outcome 
ill the near fUlure. As S 11 we know mure we will coillaCl youlo discuss ollr stmtegic plans 

for the fulure, ~ 

Sincerely, 4'" '" 

SustainabiLi ' X , 

: 



-----------.---- ... ~---.. 

(j) 

Workspace Webmail :: Print 

PrirH. I CIOM Window 

Subject: Clowers ~ DOCUMENTS - Fourth of Series of EmaHs 

From: "Kenneth Muhammad" <kennethmuhammad@gmx.com> 

Date: Wed, Jan 22, 2014 2:35 pm 
To: RWarren@HarizogLaw,com 

Cc: "Kenneth Muhammad" <kennethmuhammad@gmx.com> 
Attach: Doc 30 - CCLLC-DocUOlent--Projected Residual- New Activation Corn mission 3 year lerm.xlsx 

Doc 19 Clower Q2 Forecast 2013 Revlsed,xlsx 

Doc 18 TerraCom COMBINED ORDER CLOWER 2.19.13,)(15x 

Doc 5b --Generated From Terracom T1003 CLOWERS FREE INVENTORY 3.29.2013.)(lsx 

Doc 14 AttorneyLettcr-Response-ContracLpdf 

Email-Doc 13-Asking CCLLCToDoMoreActivations.pdf 

Emai!-(11b)·AgentlssueResojution~<.lf 

Email-11<l-AgontlssUl~.pdf 

Ernail-1 0-TcrraComAcknowil?due~ c: kl'.'!n' ,cJ:rC)I'''' 1";(; d""'.<:(:n!"",i!1 "~':n! II,lC'lf'l:-;>\i(l'lC"'I~clf 

Email- (Doc 9)-lssueWithAgenlS"lIinuPhol1flAl,d(1()lla!ty.pdl 

Doc ~25b·Clowers Communications Commissions March April."Hesltiudl. ReporLxlsx 

Doc 25a·Email-- larch·AprilResidU\lIReport,pdf 

Doc 23b Clowers_MaL Residual Comiss(o"_Report-Data Section Show 23160 With January 
Included.xls)( 

Doc 23c- Email~S I ~ayResiduaIWithAttachment.pdf 

Doc 23a- • endMayResiduaIGommlssion--January Not Included.pdf 

Doc 25c • endsMarch·AprilRcsiduaIReportPayOwoDec-OecNov.pdf 

Page I (Jr J 

Doc 31 Generated By T(JrraColTl - Disk- Clowers_July._ Residual Comission_.Rcport 2013 ·Lower 
Than June.xlsx-
Doc 27a ..... endsJuneResiduaIReportEmail .• June Higher Than July.pdf 

Doc 27b -Generated By TerraCom-·Clowers_June_ Residual Comissioll_Report.xls)( 

Doc·1-
......... III?IRResponseToExcluslveDistribuUonOrAssistClowcrsWithBecomingAProvider.pdf 

Doc - 9· CCLLC-.ProofofDeJiveryMnsterList.xls){ 

CCLLC Doc 12b Missouriillei(ientLnHcroff()rnlin<l!,i"'l.\)[!i 

CCLLC Email-Doc 12a-Mls};ollliJ\gC)1lim:id0!'W-i;1. i :;' 

Doc 15·Email- 'lflventoryReportJun{)24.~2l240 Oulstandilly.pdf 

Doc 15b Generated From TerraCom • - Inventory June Update 27420,xls)( 

Doc - 5a ~Email"Genorated From Terracom n a • Inventory April.pdf 

Copyrighl (f:) 2003-2014, AI! rights reserved. 

https://cmailOS,securescrveLnetivicw _ptintymlti.pbp"uidArray"" II G4 811N IlOX&ac·.111IP:lr. 31 I R/;;O 14 



Work.pacc Web mail: : Pri1lt 

Pr!nl I Clu~e Will~QW 

Subject: Fwd: RE: Clowers Communications· First of Series of Emails 

From: kellnethmuhammad <kenncthmuhammad@gmx.com> 

Oate: Wed, Jan 22, 2014 5:55 pm 
To: gary@clowcrscommunlcatlons,com 

:'iC'l1 yin Ihe S,urlStifly G~IHXY S'" III, [111 AT/: r 4G LTE ~m(lfjphol\(} 

-","'" Original message ------
From: "Rick L. Warren" <RWarren@HartzogLaw.com> 
Date: 
To: 'Kennettl Muhammad' <kennethmuharnm(ld@gr,:x.con> 
SutJjer.;t: HE: Clowers CO!l1munications - Fir':>! of Sori,CS oj [1l1c1 I::, 

.... ,... 

Page I 01'2 

.. . 
I received all five of your eillilils. \ am just now opl!nillg tr"~I!l .1:-; I ;\r,l out oj till' JUice todd)' wilh '.vhat I 

hope is only (l 24 hour stomac'fi virus, I just forw1Jrded tllese to illY client a t'f)0nlCI'it ago. I win leI you 

know our position. Given the volume of dattl you sent tod<1Y, iJ deadline of 3:00 pill tomorrow seenlS short 

and a bit unrealistic. ,\ 

Th~nk you, 

Rick L. Warren 
Hartzog Conger Cason & Neville 
1600 Bank of Oklahoma PlAza 
201 Robert S, f<.err Aven~le 
Oklahoma c.ty, 01< 731)2 
405-235-7000 Main 

405-996-3325 Direct 
405-996-3403 Facsimile 

!.YI.auen@hadzogl",,,,_.cQDJ. 

• 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission, and any Attachments, contains 
information that is confidchtial and/or Jeg81ly privileged. The information beloll9s to the sender and 

https:llemail05.sDcurcserver.nel/view pri nt .. l1lult i. pllP'!11 id Array 11 (1(I(l:; ,0...,; 1)()X 8:. d LIn lP:ll'.., 3/ I X/201ti 



WorkBpace Wcbmail:: Print Pagc2o!'2 

is intended only for the usc of the person or entity to whom It is addressed. If YOll are not the 
named recipient l you are hereby notified that taking, copying or disclosing Ihis information is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error', plei:'$E~ inll:lec;j;1!ely notify us by 
telephone at 405-235·7000 to mrange for thR retufP of Ul(~ j\lU~iS21~)e a:l(j "P:,! aH'3~:il:1l0r.\S. lhoPk . 
you, 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: Any lax advice in this enlail was not intendeCi or writlen to be used, 
and cannot be used, lor the purpose 01 avoiding lax penalties, 

Fron1: Kenneth Muhammad [rnallto: kennethrnuharnfllad({f!gnlx.conl] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 22,20141:21 PM 
To: Rick L. Warren 
Cc: kennethmuhammad@gmx.com 
Subject: Clowers Ccmmunicatlons - First of Series of Emalls 

Please! sec the attactled cover tetter. 

Kenneth Muhammad 

99 Peachtree Slreet sw 

Suite 201 

Atlanta, GeorgIa 30303 

404-618-0910 

https://cmail05,secureservcLncUvk\v.JJrint ... multi .php?ll idA.rnly"'-·! 1 ()()()1I N no X&a !~:!ll! Par... J/! B!20 14 



Affidavit of Process Server 

! _~*"""-:LtlQ. £ R,{1\,i:t-- ... ____ u .•• n' being firsl duly sViorn, depose and say: thaI I am over the f1gc of 18 years <1lld 
not a party 10 this aClion, and that within the boundaries oj tile girlie whore servic£) was l.diecll~d, I \'Ins al.!lhorlzud by law \0 

perform said sfilrvlce. 

Service; ! served 

with (list JocuIllontst J~i.!.l.'y::~-.:.j;~·~. ~_ ... ' ..... _ ... -c 

by leaving with G.~\'}},;:_L-,.J~::; ~)i.~f~, 1'. TIi:L ;L,t:(:~.L2)1.1!~·'i.'d {j. <,.'_'-. __ . 
, N.,,!,,1[ . t"::. /-'. T:: )N;;'H'e 

- .... - ---··-----i:;n y'i ·Sr;., 'l·E.:..:......~:-'-'-~c_-:.=-

~,-=-"c-. '-(U~'=(;I/Y;\):rf:f~/:i .. :-' ".-~--
On h;~\.li:i_(<'".:f.{J)..1.3:!.~~, ._,_. ___ . _____ .'" _.~ ___ ..-1\ 1' .. ~_L_;(j_'--:~.i·::i. __ ~ ___ . 

/' \ DATE T]!,,'.E 
GY Inquired H subject wss 8 member oj the U.S. Military and was informed thl-:y ,He not. 

Thereafter copies 01 tho documents were mailed by prepald, first class mBii on i',!:,,~ i'!~::.I·1 A,l.· W' 

DATE 
frolrl~Lb _____ . rJ I) 

CITY STATE 

Manner of Service: 
U Personal: By persollally d!-)!ivefi1'.~l copies 'cO tIle por:';o[l beinq ;;'O(·cI(3'; 

o Substituted at Residence: By lecwing copies at the dweilin\j tlOUSO 01 USU';I\ place 1;:- (lj)(;('1I.! I); til:; PCfS(lrl beiliU 
seryed wlth a member of lhp, household ovor the age of .... _,_ ?nd expla1nir.n 1118 n8n8rall",~ltu:'O of H1U Pi1PF!I·S. 
LWSubstltuted at BusIness; By \eavill(J, d\..!finrJ cUico hO:_lr~~. cLJCJ!e~ at 1)':(;- Glf!r::€: 0: tiw DOr~~I.lI\,\)f"ii~· L".::ing sOlved v/i!h 
the person apparently in ch<lrQc thGreo!' 
D Posting: By posting caplo;; in a conspic-uollS r;\(;I",OI' ~G !hc 1(('11\ oJ(,·:cr ,)i :!';{-' :;e;~ :'!1,P.i1\;' :~'?if"~~ !';f:f·,'Ij'j. 

Non-Service: After due sCHrel\. ~:mGiu! inql)iry ;1:':') d:E\y~r:' n):,~i :::1'; :'1' )l ., i:, !'h~<:,c;. 'J:,) ;i;>tr·:~l (;b,~'\,'i} I !);,VE' bl~Cn 
unable to effect process upon \l~G' p!?fS(\n.'e;~:;lY ~,~dng :.( rV.-!(j :.'C;' ::,1)' ,;. :,) 'j,,;. i";!>i J./ .... " i (i,~l:·;,lr ;.s: 

o Unknown at Address 0 Moved, Loft no Forwarding [J Service Cancelleo by Litigam C Unable to Serve in Timely FashIon 
o Address Does Not Exist 0 Other .. ___________ ._ ........... __ .,_ ... _____ ._. ____ ... 

Service Attempts: Service was attempted On: (1L __ ' __ 
DATE 

(3) ____ .~DA~TrE ---.---. 
TIt,IF. 

(21.. ____ .. 
T!Mf:: DATE 

Description:. J\ge ___ Sex __ RLiC8 __ 1-\oight ____ .\Neigh! __ ~! 1,.Il',_, 

._-. TI~Ar; -



Affidavit of Process Server 
1 . <" '1 i'f -': 1 \, L .or.!) :~:~rlS{{.~{<u~i;±W~t { l',\ IJ.' oj , + 71 t.:fJ1L. bbLj-i ' 1:.L['-l .. L~~;21L ,I J'_j~1 ._ t:~)~t~; ;'. 

( ., hue r>, (, h'W.Ii,:. i'ii' ty,; -i~~;:' !::~',,~I ~:':;A"E;~;;; ~~;'~c.':i~L:L . ..,' ~:~;\,' F 'e:.;! J. _ 
PI AP-JTlfFtPCTITIONI:R "DEHNDANTIRE8P()NDEI~T ,. . CASF. NUMBl:H 

1_.£iSThl~AJk-J~i __ ,. _____ ~, being I1r81 dUly sworn, d(!pose ond suy: that I am over Ih~ age oj in yoars und 
not a party to this flctlon, and thnl within the boundaries of tlla slate where service was Bf(ecled, I was authorized by law 10 
perform said SNvice. 'T(':.,...\ {:.; /)'\ 

Service: I served _kJl:L~, [~JJ." ~~':~:~\\~;:;:Qt/~~~~~~: ~:~!~J~t~~~}~f; .. ?t;.~>(.,.l·~·~I.~)1· \'J;._, .. , . .'._~ 

with (list dOGUmeJllt.Lj.!:~;:t~:.::.::-·,':--,--_ 

by leaving witll j~:X·Jd .. \~J.:I'L:J..'.t'i._ ..r:/I.i,tl.~.jc. r. r--:,t 
NAME 

o Residence 
;==.,-::--=------"""/\ 0 DRE'sa'" '--=----==-- --;;-,----;-~ .. =-=--""'" ,,""" '~;,~-;:YT:~-i'./\ :;: .e;' -_ •• ' ",---,,=.-.-

Gl
l

Susiness. '~Oi .. !2.=.~~·::·.1 :~pi.f:t~.'~klbi'.;-k.~~G,.:"'!'L~~:·!~- tli ,-.c;::;~~:J.-:-'c:.jo-,,-:J'i,~:,-~~ 
i\DOi\ESS CITY I STATE 

OnJi(u:;L2 ... J2-t,~2:i_I~;.~~,<::'jA ,~,_ .... __ .. ,\-: ',t· .;:.1 
'f.. DATe 1 

r:;Y'l~Qu;red 11 subjec1 Was a meillber 01 !lle U.S. Military and wa::. inrormed they a(l' not, 

Thereafter copies or 1he (tocuments were rnailed by prepaid, first cla~s mRil on 1\\c;i. A!':JLI' .t/·,k 
~ [lAIr: ----~ 

f(om~"_lJ.j/L ______ \~,JI-A ,_I\l/A. _. 
CITY STATE ' ZIP 

(.~:~,/: ,;to/lner of S~vice; , b . , 
.. ~\Personal; Py pe(sonnU), delivering coples!o \he pOI.<:·un \)I!I~i ~;e;·VB(.. 

o Substituted at Residence: By leaving copies at !,he ciwellin9 house Or !)sua1lklCO o( iltj()(jO 01 :he pl.~!Si):l L8i!;~ 
se,Nod with a member of lhe housctlOld over !ll€ age of __ ... ____ ._ imd explaining :IVl Denaroi nature of iho papers. 
cifSubstHuted at Business: 8y leaving l during office hl.1ur~, i';opif:s al lhe ofHcc; ot irtl pSf:>onienli!y being sNved witi' 
the person apparently in chflrg(-) ihereof. 
fJ Posting: By pos1inQ co pi OS in a conSpic;Ju\Js Ifn1!1PtH to jhe Irotlt (k\or of :'l~,\ pelsopiCfHi:y hui:!q !iefV[!(1. 

Non-Service; Alter !JUG SIXi.l'ch. uH'OI,!l bl(;\!ir'J i~"C ,!: ,'_ir;-,":: '~\:i'::: ':; .;;! 11:1' H: \I(~S~',W!" is':.ld ::\lu\'1: I '"·n'-'!~ l:il.wn 

unable to cffecl pmces2. ;IP()I, H'(' peon;:,! ·t':'ri;:. !':~~ t·,: ','-,·,,·;,::w ';'. ;'." -,f "T, .. ".1>.-\. ';! "-';-::i-o....;';::,' 

o Unknown at Address C:i Moved, left no Forwarding iJ Service Canceiled by Uti{jilnt ;:., Unr:.blc (0 Servo in Tlmely Fashion 
[1 Address Does Not Exisl U other" ___ .. _~~ __ ... _________ ...... _____ ~ .. ____ ..... ___ , ____ _ 

Servfce Attempts: Service was altcmpted on: (1) __ _ 
DATE 

_____ (!J) ________ . 
T\l"\~ Df,Tr: 

_HeiQh1 ___ Vveighl._ .OQ2Jd_~_Cjasses_ .. 
i/'" ,j 

.~:~,/::-..... ,'---~ (, i </1 / ·,..:~~'~o-~\ .. ) 
':;IGt~ATURE OF pnOOF:88 S[RV[R-"-~ 

SUBSCRIBED AND S:~2RN to ~efore :B~\'}\lr~:.lIill~:!tfl"lI."day of ___ .... _... .. _. .' 20.L±-, by ._i~ . .J ,o{,·~_; I' l, c, ~~' __ , 

ProvEJ~ 10 me on the b."",I<> of satlf,laC~~9;,e~~~;~~TC;?';.:j~.~~<~:'{. person(s) Whtl ~wpeweG b(l(o~(.' me. 
~":- <!;' ,- '';<'' -- h. J--', ( . -.::, . . '," ", 
... <, _ ~- '. t.. 
- " " . :.,. -;;:.::' 
- . l~): '. ,-,,2; '. 
~ 1..'-:, \ --'" . -.. . l"';_:;T,~rfl' .~'UI3L,C ,'v~ :.";t' ~la;i:l ,,~. _ .. ~~ .... CC .. "!.:,C 

%;!~>." :.~\~.~:,~~',>:,~~~:)~~/ ' 
r'l)HM 2 



Affidavit of Process Server 
, -.' 
. ...i_:._"-.:.:.L~;:;:.;. __ ,~ __ . 

- \ '! ~., ,'.' , ~ ~ . . , ~. 

:~ I. '\:\ , ~ .~ \ _eO - - \'"...:,., ':', .' •• -'. ',' :. , _ _,'<:' \ .;'1~!~\NT\~0'~'~;Wo1fur·l)J.c!>.1 .~ji~'U:··J '6[}Jt~n~~·Ntl-iA{~~;;~;·HbE·f~,!·l ~2- .. ~~ •. -:!.~~.---,- cA.S[·iiilt~\hE'-f-~ 

.. St~·~l~~~,~Crll·,A_:.l.,. ____ . __ .. , beIng flrsl duly sWorn, depose ond sny: that I am over the £lgc of 18 years rind 
not a party to this action, and that within the boundaries of Ille state Where service was cfieclcd, I Was ,1lHhorlzod by law \0 
periorm snld service. 

Service: I served _M~~nlic.IDl" 1~.alclS.MJt'{~ . .1v.l.\dNJi±'w1.A~Yd~ee5istej.J H1C"i 
"i"\ t>,!Ai'At: OF PERSO~ji UHlTY Mf.lblG Si:IIV!-:D 

wilh (11;\ dOGUmenISL{t'/Dtu:i.fJ Jl1't:eF!~d±_ljg2)~1!J y1~~~l\~t, DIJ'#iST~If.JZ 
by leaving wilh _~:b~__ '--~~~IW-L1.IJ:lI~b-- _____. At 

[) ReSidence},Q+-~"",",J':(l,A D1~ N~t~4fi~!.C'4 L~~~c,c~.~~~,~_= 
AOOR,l-:SS LlTY: ~ TI,;l': I J 

\ , 
," ;. 

n Inquired if subject was a member 01 Ihe U.S, Mlli;ary 2.n,:1 was if\k.'Ir'l~iC [,~c/ nre r . , 

Thereafter copies of the documents were mailod by prepaid, first CliJ5S mail on .. __ .i~_8.~. ___ , _____ ._ 
\ { "nATe 

tron1 ----CITy- ··----------sTAT2 --------- "Z1P---' 

Manner 01 Service: 
!] Personal: By personally delivoring copies 10 the persop being ~~crved. 
o Substituted at Residence: By leaving copies at the dwellirlq house or usual o!ace u! 3l)()(Je 01 111e pBfson being 
served wittl a member ollhe hous()t\old over the age of _,_'.'_. __ and explainin~J the genoral nahHe of tho papnrs. 
o Substituted at Business: By leaving, during ofllco !lours, copies a\ [he office of (he person/entity baing sorved with 
[he person apparenlly in charge thereot. 
o Posting: By posting copIes in a conspicuous manner lo thG front door 01 Ihe person/entily beinn served. 

Non~Service: Aller due search, careful inquiry and dl!igorl1 ai1~rnp\s elthe nddross(BS) n~~led abovo, I have been 
unable to eHecl procr:1SS upon the p0r~;~.\r','(;~ntlt·1 'JHinQ <Jr.~f'113d t.lcr""':~;'J 01 t,'10 !l)~10v\'ipq (r,!~:;~~Oi1(~.;). 

(31_. _______ ..... __ 
DATE '.- TU"I?;--

.. _ ("I. 
DATi:: 

::OHM" 



Affidavit of Process Server 
. '" ( 

J~?!J ~((t~_~-; J~i!: '<~:~~j:;~-':" j:-:1l'~'._ 
,~! .. 

CJQ~K1!S~~mf~T6t~~;,,~_--_\:;i·_'.li~·~~;·~t.h;,gi~i'<~~r.!:.~,:0i>:;~i ,-;,,-,: 
1_ S'·.L,,.::,c r·o; Or. (~,.,:'LLt,-- __ ._n. ___ :_ ,_I being firs! duly sworn, dcpo:',r; iln-j :lOy: \111311 ~f1> over Ihe 8g0 01 18 ynars 31ld 
not a paliy \0 this action, and tha1 within the bounduries 01 1110 stnle whore st?rvlce W<t!; I;:lfected, I was ilu\ho(lwd by 1 ,WI \0 
perlorm soid service, 

Seivice: I served . __ .Ci:_iJ .. ;'( \?{:C'!-{·:·1nl).{iE\~f.i ~~~b~~fi:iit-} ~~4il~~c;~J:7fh'i ~¥(~.d) ~~:;~J~_U:(j;.'i;ji2 

will1 (list dOCUlnenlf)}~~.ij¥L!J.)J~ ~ _ .Ij.~--.£._. ~'i" i~:_j.i: t ~_U~u(.~.,.~.:. ~ ___ '_. __ ." __ ~ :_ . __ , 

by leaving with U_'ill..;j;:c;r.i.~_') <".,') .r.:.J' J.j-r \!'!f'\;·i.(,!t1.li'~-.:'.LU2~:)JL '_" __ "'_~ __ ' ___ .. "' __ "_,,_ .. , __ ,_. 1\: 
" NAME ~ REl.ATIONSHIP 

lJ Residence _ .. _ " . _ _'.__ "" _~.. . ___ _. _":"::"'--'-==--==-_'===-_ 

k~uSlnoss _~:)}{?.x \\f',,~~ .. fi2:~~ .. ~=,O"=-~-.. =~-,=dti~"~lL:~~llr~z.--.,=~--=-,, ~_=-=-===-_-= 
ADDF\ESS CITY ISTATE 

On-.f::~dlV ~'f h.:Zi~.~j_._ i.s:.!.!_j "_ ..... _.___ 1\1". I~_;:~·i_...:... 
/- l DATE . i:/,E 

CJ'~ InQuired it sub,iec! was a member 01 !he U,S. Maitary 8.nO Wr\'') ir~l(n';8(1 ;l18y r.'Je '-iO\' 

ThereaHer copieB oj lhe docliments wore Inaibd tl)o" prepaid tirs! l;;D.~;S il:(JiI [H~ _.~~._'. j. "~;"_L ':;~::i-~~'::----.--,,--
frnm_---.l\2L/L. 

Cl1Y 

Manner of Service: 
[J Personal: By personally delivenng copies l() tha pfw;<;n bOillQ ~:c;r,'8(j 

o Substituted al Residence: Ry leaving copic"ls at the dW0l1ir.~J t1OUCO ~l[ u:;;u(i1 place- of <.Il\(Jrif~ o( \t\e person oeing 
serycd with a member 01 the household over the ago of", '. ___ and explAining the general !l'-1IUfC ollr.e papcni. 
Gl'SUbstituted at Business; By leaving, during office hOllfS, copies at Ih~ office oi the personfcntity being served witD 
the person apparently in charge [j1ereoL 
U Postlng: By posting copies in a conspicuous manner to tho lront door oi the person/entity iJcing served. 

Non-Service: Alter clue search, c<.uetul inquiry and dillgont 21lernpl~ althe address(e!';) listed above, I have been 
unable 10 eHec\ procer->s upon tho personfentilY being surved beCflllS(;' or HIO fol1o'l/II"'I<) f8B.SOI1{.S). 

o Unknown at Address 0 Moved, Left no Forwarding C Service Cancelled by Litigant L"j IJnable 10 Serve In Timely Fashion 
o Address Does Not Exist \J Other .. _____ . ___ .. ______ . ___ .. ______ .. 

Service Attempts: Service was £ltlernp!ed on: (1 J :2) 



AFFlDA VIT OF DALE R. SCHMICK 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 
) SS: 

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA) 

Dale R. Schmick, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1. I am the Chief Operating Officer of TerraCom, Inc. ("TerraCom"), and in this 

capacity I have personal knowledge of all relevant matters pertaining to the letter dated March 

26,2014 from TerraCom's counsel, Nikki G. ShoUltz, to Beth Krogel Roads, General Counsel 

for the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("IURC"), including the matrix attached thereto 

as Exhibit A. I am authorized to make this affidavit on behalf of TerraCom. My business 

address is 401 E Memorial Rd, Suite 400, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73114. 

2. I am the same Dale R. Schmick who pre-filed testimony in IURC Cause No. 

44332 and who testified at the final evidentiary hearing in the same proceeding on December 16, 

2013. 

3. I have reviewed the ex parte communication (the "Communication") sent on or 

about March 18, 2014 to certain IURC Commissioners in Cause No. 44332 from Gary Clowers. 

4. For the reasons set forth in the matrix attached as Exhibit A, the information 

redacted from the Communication (the "Redacted Information") is trade secret information and 

private personal information that is protectable from disclosure pursuant to Indiana law. 

5. The Redacted Information falls into seven categories, as described in the first 

colwnn of the matrix attached as Exhibit A. The Redacted Information qualifies as 

"information" as contemplated by LC. 24-2-3. 



6. TerraCom derives economic value from maintaining the confidentiality of the 

Redacted Infonnation. As set forth in Exhibit A, competitors could use certain Redacted 

Infonnation on geographic locations of inventory and sales activity to assess the relative success 

of TerraCom's business model; duplicate it; and use the model to target TerraCom's existing 

customer base. Competitors could use certain of the Redacted Infonnation revealing employee 

and customer names and contact infonnation to target specific individuals with unique Lifeline 

experience in order to reproduce TerraCom's subscribership levels or win existing TerraCom 

customers. The Redacted Information also provides economic value to competitors who could 

gain insight into the specific tenns and business processes surrounding the payment of sales 

commissions. Competitors could duplicate the model to structure a sales force designed to 

reproduce TerraCom's subscribership levels or to win existing customers. If disClosed, other 

aspects of the Redacted Infonnation could would jeopardize TerraCom's record keeping system 

and expose private customer and applicant information such as names, addresses, telephone 

numbers, and private records. Additionally, under the Federal Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 5S2(a), 

certain of the Redacted Information showing the name and identifying infonnation ofindividuals 

should be maintained as confidential. 

7. The Redacted Infonnation is not publicly reported or readily ascertainable by 

TerraCom's competitors. No amount of independent research could yield the Redacted 

Infonnation to TerraCom's existing or potential competitors. 
. , 

8. TerraCom does not disclose the Redacted Information to the public and it restrict~ 

access to TerraCom employees with a need to know the infonnation. 

2 



9. Tfthe Commission believes that the Redacted lnfonnation is not mandatorily 

protected by Indiana law, I would request a public hearing pursuant to Indiana Administrative 

Rule 9(H) and I show as follows: 

a. The public interest will be substantially servcd by 
prohibiting access. This is because granting access would undermine an 
individual's right to privacy in his/her own identifying infol1nation. 
Further, prohibiting access ensures that (he confidential and proprietary 
trade secrets of Terra Com (and any other privatc business) urc secured. 

b. Aeecss or dissemination of the Redacted Information will 
create a significant risk of substantial harm to TerraCom in that it will 
reveal the trade secret infonnation of TcrraCom. Further, access or 
dissemination of the Redacted Information will create a significant risk: of, 
substantial harm to the individuals whose personal infonnationwil1 be" 
disclosed, 

e. Thc Redacted Tnfol111ation should be excluded from public 
access because (1) it constitutes a trade secret of TeuaCom; and (2) it 
contains the persona] information, data, and identifYing marks of current 
or f01111er TerraCom customers, employees and agents. 

D,,,d ,<o",h=. Ci", OK .i, 1 <\,.y ~" __ 

~ChmiCk' Chief Operating Officer 

Subscribed Imd s~vO' om to before me 
,'!/}.f I, ') t1lis~~ay of ' ~C{Aqiv, 20]4 

f/l(l/l<"t~('- Idl(//kLLl Notary Public, State of Oklahoma 
My Commission Expires 4· Z.{ ,- {I/ 
254432!U 

TerraCom, Inc. ' " , 

, 
". Jo 
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Coe.Shala 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Veleta, David E 
Friday, March 28, 2014 1:57 PM 
Coe, Shala 
FW: TerraCom 

Attachments: Ltr to Beth K. Roads 3-27-14.PDF; Redacted Ex Parte Communication. PDF; Exhibit A.PDF; 
Affidavit of Dale R. Schmick. PDF 

From: Roads, Beth Kragel 
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2014 4:25 PM 
To: Veleta, David E 
Subject: FW: TerraCom 

David, 

Please find attached TerraCom's proposed redaction, which appears reasonable to me. Let me know if you disagree or if 
you have any questions and want to discuss this with me. 

If you're okay with this redaction, please go ahead and tender the redacted ex parte communication to the record, and 
let me know when this is complete. 

Thanks! 
Beth 

Beth /(rogel Roads 
General Counsel 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Direct line: (317) 232-2092 
Fax #: (317) 232-6758 
Email: bkroads@urc.in.gov 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail transmission may contain deliberative, confidential or other legally privileged information that is not subject to public disclosure under Ind. 
Code § 5-14-3-4(bl, and is intended only for the individual or entity named in the e-mail address. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
d'lsc!osure, copying, distrib UrlOn, or rena nee upon the contents of th'ls e-mail is strictly prohib'lted. 

If you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please reply to the sender, so that the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission's Office of General 
Counsel can arrange for proper delivery, and then please delete the message from your in box. Thank you. 

From: Beach, Julie A. [mailto:jbeach@boselaw.comj On Behalf Of Price, L. Parvin 
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2014 2: 12 PM 
To: Roads, Beth Kragel 
Subject: TerraCom 

Beth, 
Attached please find a letter from my Partner Nikki Shoultz dated March 27th concerning information that should be 
redacted from the additional ex parte communications of Mr. Clowers prior to such communication being tendered to 
the record. Separately I have also attached the ex parte communications showing such redactions, and reference to the 

1 



matrix which explains our position. Finally I have attached the Affidavit of Dale R. Schmick in support of the proposed 

redactions. 

Once you have made a final decision and in turn tendered Mr. Clowers' communications as suggested here to the record 
please let me know. It is our intent to follow-up that tender with a Response similar to the one we have previously filed. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Parvin Price 

Julie A. Beach 1 Administrative Assistant 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 1 www.boselaw.com 
111 Monument Circle 1 Suite 2700 1 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
JBeach@boselaw.com 1 P 317-684-5289 1 F 317-223-02891 

This message and any attachments may contain legally privileged or confidential information, and are intended 
only for the individual or entity identified above as the addressee. If you are not the addressee, or if this 
message has been addressed to you in error, you are not authorized to read, copy, or distribute this message and 
any attachments, and we ask that you please delete this message and attachments (including all copies) and 
notify the sender. Delivery of this message and any attachments to any person other than the intended 
recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive confidentiality or a privilege. All personal messages express 
views only of the individual sender, and may not be copied or distributed without this statement. 
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